

STATE OF MAINE

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. LIN-24-235

Estate of Patricia M. Spofford

**APPEAL
FROM THE LINCOLN COUNTY PROBATE COURT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ST. JUDE CHILDREN'S RESEARCH HOSPITAL**

Oliver M. Walton, Bar No. 6340
Amy K. Olfene, Bar No. 5467
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941
owalton@dwmlaw.com
aolfene@dwmlaw.com
*Counsel for Appellee St. Jude
Children's Research Hospital*

STATE OF MAINE

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. LIN-24-235

Estate of Patricia M. Spofford

**APPEAL
FROM THE LINCOLN COUNTY PROBATE COURT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ST. JUDE CHILDREN'S RESEARCH HOSPITAL**

Oliver M. Walton, Bar No. 6340
Amy K. Olfene, Bar No. 5467
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941
owalton@dwmlaw.com
aolfene@dwmlaw.com
*Counsel for Appellee St. Jude
Children's Research Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 I. The Relationship between Patricia Spofford and the Zanis 1

 II. The 2018 Will 3

 III. Procedural History Following Ms. Spofford’s Death 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Standard of Review 13

 A. *Summary judgment standard* 13

 B. *Testamentary capacity standard* 15

 II. The Zanis have the burden of demonstrating Ms. Spofford
 lacked testamentary capacity to execute the 2018 Will..... 16

 III. There is no genuine dispute of fact whether Ms. Spofford
 lacked the testamentary capacity to execute the 2018 Will. 19

 A. *The Zanis have failed to create a genuine dispute of material
 fact concerning Ms. Spofford’s testamentary capacity on
 March 1, 2018.* 19

 B. *The prior guardianship and conservatorship are not
 sufficient evidence to rebut the presumption that Ms.
 Spofford had the testamentary capacity to execute her will.* 23

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Royal</i> , 152 Me. 242, 127 A.2d 484 (1956).....	20
<i>Bibeau v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 ME 4, 244 A.3d 712	14
<i>Burdzel v. Sobus</i> , 2000 ME 84, 750 A.2d 573	14
<i>Dyer v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2008 ME 106, 951 A.2d 821.....	15, 20, 23
<i>Estate of Beatty</i> , 673 A.2d 1325 (Me. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Estate of Hall</i> , 2014 ME 10, 86 A.3d 596	14
<i>Estate of Mitchell</i> , 443 A.2d 961 (Me. 1982).....	16, 18
<i>Estate of Record</i> , 534 A.2d 1319 (Me. 1987).....	18
<i>Estate of Rosen</i> , 447 A.2d 1220 (Me. 1982)	15
<i>Estate of Turf</i> , 435 A.2d 1087 (1981).....	17, 24
<i>Estate of Washburn</i> , 2020 ME 18, 225 A.3d 76.....	16, 17
<i>Estes v. Smith</i> , 521 A.2d 682 (Me. 1987).....	14
<i>First Citizens Bank v. M.R. Doody, Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 743 (Me. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>In re Am. Bd. of Com'rs for Foreign</i> , 102 Me. 72, 66 A. 215 (1906).....	18, 24
<i>In re Estate of O'Brien-Hamel</i> , 2014 ME 75, 93 A.3d 689	17, 18
<i>In re Friedman</i> , 26 A.3d 723 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>In re Guardianship of Patricia S.</i> , 2019 ME 23, 202 A.3d 532	1, 2, 22
<i>In re Leonard</i> , 321 A.2d 486 (1974).....	18
<i>In re Appeal of Martin</i> , 133 Me. 422,	

179 A. 655 (1935).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Moran's Will</i> , 139 Me. 178, 28 A.2d 239 (1942).....	19, 20
<i>In re Patricia Spofford</i> , Lin. Cnty. Prob. Ct., Docket No. 2017-00223, (Jan. 3, 2018).....	3
<i>In re Siebert</i> , 1999 ME 156, 739 A.2d 365.....	15, 25
<i>Onat v. Penobscot Bay Med. Ctr.</i> , 574 A.2d 872 (Me. 1990).....	14
<i>Stewart-Dore v. Webber Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 2011 ME 26, 13 A.3d 773	14
<i>Zani v. Zani</i> , 2023 ME 42, 299 A.3d 9.....	10
Statutes and Public Laws	
18-A M.R.S.A. § 3-407.....	17
18-C M.R.S.A. § 3-407.....	17, 18
P.L. 1979, ch. 540.....	17
Court Rules	
M.R. Civ. P. 56(c)	14
M.R. Civ. P. 56(h)(4)	22
